Solicitation: 
 FMS-HQ-08-R-0001 (Facilities Support Services) 

Questions and Answers 

1.    
Is there a CBA currently in place?

There is no Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) currently in place, and one will not be required/in effect for the resultant contract.  

2.      Why are the monthly estimated hours different for Option year 1 and Option year 2 when 
the Period of Performance’s are the same?

Base period will be date of award through 30 September 2007. Option years have built in increases, to accommodate for an anticipated overall increase in the number of hours required throughout the contract term. 
3.       Are the forklifts Government furnished equipment? If not, what size and quantities are 
required? Gas/propane/diesel/ hard or soft tires/etc?

The forklift is government furnished. 

4.       Are gas and maintenance for the GSA vans Government furnished?

Fuel and maintenance for the GSA vans are government furnished. 

5.       For estimating purposes, how many “unscheduled messenger service runs” are performed 
monthly? (CLIN R5 requirement)?

Unscheduled messenger service runs occur on an infrequent basis. For estimating purposes, an estimated monthly amount of 16 hours is provided in the pricing matrix.

6.       The sentence “ Historically, the effort involved a minimum of four laborers on a 24 hour  

notice and ten  (10) laborers on a 48 hour notice” refers to what work functions?  (top of page 11 of 37)? 

This applies to all work functions, and is being provided for background information ONLY. Pricing should be estimated using the pricing matrix, which comprises all labor involved.   
7.       Does the 2 ½ ton truck require a separate driver that is needed 8 hours a day 5 days a 
week?  
Truck usage and driver, follow an 8 hour, 5-day work week. See pricing matrix for monthly amount of 160 hours for each, that is now reflected.  

8.       Attach 1, page 1 of 13 – “Page Limitation: 50 pages (both technical and pricing 

combined)” Does “50 pages” mean 50 sheets of paper (one or both sides) or 25 sheets of paper (both sides)?

This is considered a “single-sided” estimate. (i.e. 50 sheets of paper, single-sided). Please note that the SF1449, completed Past Performance questionnaires, or the Representations and Certifications (if hard copy is being used) will not apply towards this count. 
10.     Attach 2, page 12 of 35 – “The Contractor shall provide: … Contractor uniforms within 
2 weeks of accepting employment.” (question): Are uniforms just shirts or something more elaborate? It will make a difference in the budget.

See revisions to the PWS – Section 2.8.8. 
11.   
Attachment 2, page 9 of 35 and 21 of 35 – (question): Reference is made to a “Contract 
Supervisor” who is a “working supervisor” and “Contractor’s Representative/Project Manager.” It seems the terms are used interchangeably but it would like to make sure. If they are different functions this could impact costing and actual job functions.

Contractor Representative and Working Supervisor are the same person. See revisions to the PWS – Section 6.13. 

12.    Is there and what is on the list of Government Furnished Equipment (GFE)?

No Government furnished equipment is being issued as part of this requirement. 

13.    
During the site visit it was stated by Mr. Koiner that the Treasury would be providing 
“most” of the material handling equipment (MHE). The Performance work statement states that the contractor supply specific MHE. For clarification, are there any specific tools that are contractor required for this effort or are all forklifts, pallet jacks, furniture dollies, appliance carts and movers, hand trucks, hand tools, cleaning equipment, computers and furniture assembly tools provided as GFE?

No specific requirements apply. 

15.    
Does the Government supply fuel for contractor vehicles? (i.e. 1 ea-20-24’ Truck, 4 each-
vans)

Contractor will be required to provide fuel for contractor vehicles. 

16.    Clarification please. Does the term Appliance truck refer to appliance hand-truck such as 
a refrigerator moving type of hand truck/dolly and not a vehicle type of truck?

“Appliance truck” for this requirement, will be considered a hand truck/dolly, as opposed to an actual vehicle type of truck. 
17.   
The PWS states that vehicles travel within a 50 mile radius. What is the average daily 

mileage that each truck and van travels to complete delivery and pickups for the work under this solicitation?

Mileage (and all related costs) should be built into the hourly rate proposed for truck usage. 

18.     
Which specific Department of Labor Wage Determination should be used? WD 05-2103 

(Rev.-4) or WD 05-2104 (Rev.-5)?

The Wage Rate Determination is included with the amendment. 

19. 
Is there an incumbent contractor currently performing? 

There is currently an incumbent. 

20. 
If so, who is the incumbent? 

Name of the incumbent is FasTech, of Hyattsville, MD.

21. 
Is the incumbent a graduating 8(a) company? 

FasTech has now graduated from the 8(a) program, and will not be submitting a proposal/offer, for the follow-on. 

22. 
Proposal Instructions (Attachment 1), page 1 of 12, Overall Proposal Format - States that tabs should be used to separate proposal sections. On pages 1 of 12 and 4 of 12 (under Proposal Content) Section 1 is identified as Technical Proposal and Section 2 as Pricing Proposal. Since 3 copies of Section 1 and only 1 of Section 2 are required to be submitted please clarify what portions of the proposal are to be separated by tabs. 

See revised Proposal Instructions. 
23. 
Proposal Instructions (Attachment 1), pages 2 and 3 of 12, Section 1 – TechnicalProposal, part c.) Past Performance - requests the names of three client references to substantiate past performance. It further states that the attached questionnaire will be used to obtain information regarding past performance. Based on the structure of the requirement, it is assumed that the Department of the Treasury, not the offeror,  will send the forms to the identified references. Is this assumption correct? 

See revised to Proposal Instructions 
24. 
Proposal Instructions (Attachment 1), page 2 of 12, Section 1 - Technical Proposal, part b. Corporate Experience - requests descriptions of three projects/contracts. If an offeror submits as a team (prime/subcontractor), should the descriptions be only for work performed by the prime or for other team members also? 

Corporate experience should be submitted for the PRIME contractor submitting an offer. 

25. 
Will the government pay all costs and expenses for overnight parking for vehicles, including the shuttle bus and courier trucks/vans, required under this solicitation?

On-site parking is being provided at all locations for government-leased, as well as contractor vehicles. 
26
.
In the pricing matrix, page 3, why is CLIN R5 listed under labor support vs. messenger 
runs?

This CLIN is an “as-needed” item, and will be priced with an hourly rate as shown in the pricing 

matrix. 

27.
The pricing matrix does not provide space to list ODCs.  Should ODCs be included with messenger service CLINS?

No separate line item for Other Direct Costs is being provided, as this is not a cost type contract. 
28.
Can you provide more information on incentives?  In the chart/diagram on page 18 it states that contractor may be awarded a bonus based on the recommendation of the COTR for providing outstanding professional services quarterly as well as throughout the year.  How is the level or amount of bonus calculated?  

Bonus(es) will be at COTR discretion. 

29.
Section 6.13, page 23 includes requirements for the Project Manager, however there’s no line item for the cost of the PM.  Is this an oversight? 

See revised PWS – section 6.13. 

30.

How long does it typically take to obtain an interim security clearance? 

Interim security clearances are typically processed within 3-4 business days (from receipt of a 

completed package). 

31.
Can you provide the make and model of shuttle vehicles for insurance cost estimate purposes?

Vehicles are leased by FMS, and owned by GSA. The contractor will NOT be required to 

provide insurance for government vehicles under this requirement. 

32.

Please provide regular routes of the shuttle services.

See sections 2.1.6.1 through 2.1.6.3. 

33.
Please provide the exact specifications of the vehicle to be provided by the contractor for courier services (type of vehicle, dimensions, weight, etc.)

See PWS – section 2.8.11.4

34.      Can the winning contractor interview and hire the in-place, existing personnel?

FMS does not preclude the hiring of in-place existing personnel. 
35. 
We have been made aware that the vendor proposal submission is to be in 12 pitch, but with the submission of tables and/or charts, can these items be submitted in a smaller pitch size?  

See revised Proposal Instructions 

36. 
Please clarify which solicitation number should be used to foward vendor proposal i.e., (TFMS-HQ-08-R-0001 or FMS-HQ-08-R-0001) since it is identified two ways.  On the SF- 1449 it is identified as FMS-HQ-08-R-0001 and it is cited as  TFMS-HQ-08-R-0001 throughout the performance work statement. 

Solicitation # FMS-HQ-08-0001 should be used. 

37.
Will a computerized inventory system be provided by the government?  If not, is it necessary for the contractor to provide one?

Inventory system is provided by the government 

38.
Please provide a listing of the material handling equipment that will be made available for the operation.

See section 2.8.11 – no separate material handling equipment is provided. 

39.
Can the historical mileage (per year) data for the trucks and messenger vans be provided?

See section 1.1.2 of the PWS. 

40. 
Can the messenger vehicles be a covered pick-up (lockable) trucks or must be vans?

See section 2.8.11.4 of the PWS. 

41. 
If vans are preferable, what is the historical size one half ton cargo w/passenger seat or larger?

See section 2.8.11.4 of the PWS. 

42.
Can a sub-contractor be utilized for this procurement?

Sub-contracting is permitted for this requirement, however, offerors should be aware that FAR Clause 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting (DEC 1996) is included with the solicitation, and will be included with the resultant contract.  

43. 
If using a sub-contractor, how is past performance treated in relation to the requirements cited for the prime?

Past Performance information  should be submitted for the PRIME contractor only. 

44. 
For person to desk delivery, if the addressee is not available, can another member within the same department sign for the delivery?

This is typically permitted at FMS 

45. 
For an afternoon run that may interfere with the Metropolitan traffic pattern, if the driver is late because of this, is there a penalty? 

Penalties will NOT apply for normal traffic delays. See section 1.1.2.2.6 of the PWS. 

46. 
How will the government handle delays beyond the control of the contractor, such as: demonstrations, street closings?

Penalties will NOT be assessed for these reasons. See section 1.1.2.2.6 of the PWS. 

47. 
If the time becomes later than 15 to 20 minutes, should the delivery be canceled and performed the following business day?

Deliveries should proceed as established, and NOT be re-scheduled.  

48. 
For courier delivery doing bad weather, is time compensation given? (10-15 minute extension)

See section 1.1.2.2.6 of the PWS 
49. 
For government building where there is no parking, is a reasonable time limited extended?

On-site parking is provided at all government locations 

50.
What is the passenger load for the GF shuttle vans?

10-14 passengers. 

51. 
Will the government allow for price adjustments due to huge fuel costs increases (i.e. for vans, courier vehicles, etc)?

These should be factored into the fixed unit prices.  

52.
Is the working supervisor required to be in uniform?

Uniform requirements apply to the working supervisor. 

53. 
Can the cell phones be only used as walkie-talkies or is an open line necessary?

FMS has no specific requirements. These are at the contractor’s discretion. 

54.
For any reason would there be a need to load a truck at the facility and the load remains overnight?

In this event, the truck will be parked/stored on-site at FMS’ government facility. 

55.
Reference Attachment 1, page 13 of 37, 3rd paragraph. Please clarify the logged transportation requests that are priorities ahead of shuttle services? 

A “logged” transportation request refers to one that was previously scheduled as part of their 

regular run. 

56. 
Reference Attachment 1, page 23 of 37, 6.13 Contractor’s Representative/Project Manager, 3rd paragraph. The last sentence references a paragraph (b) above. Where is paragraph (b)? 
See section 6.13 of the revised PWS. 

57. 
Re: The Pricing Matrix, CLIN R5 Unscheduled. Messenger Service – Run 5. Is there any historical mileage or usage data available for this function?  Is this to be priced on a 
LOT bases per trip inclusive?

See revised pricing matrix (Proposal Instructions) 

58.
For recycle services, is the contractor responsible to remove these materials from the premises or is there an established vendor in place to pick this up?

Removal of these materials is NOT part of this requirement. See section 1.1.1.1.1 of the revised 

PWS. 

59.
In the SOW it indicates continuous services are needed to p/u FMS personnel three times daily to include taking employees to the bank and other locations scheduled, what would be the percentage of use for each position if a warehouseman, supply clerk or receiving clerk were to used?

These runs are to be priced under CLIN 03 in accordance with the established # of hours. 

60.
In the price matrix, there is no line item for the shuttled drivers that are mentioned in the SOW? Is this price to be a blended cost? 

See revised Proposal Instruction and pricing matrix, under CLIN 03(b). 

61.
The proposal instructions (page 1 of 12), identify the requirement for 1 copy of Section 2 and 3 copies of Section 1 Technical. 
      
1.      Is it acceptable to submit the Offeror response in a three ring binder?

FMS has no restrictions on binding/format used. Contractor’s discretion. 

2.      Should the Offeror submit one binder designated as original which would include both  Section 1 and 2?
The original should be marked as such. 

3.      Should the remaining copies (2) include the technical proposal only and be so marked     

as copy?  These two copies would not include Section 2 Pricing.

Copies 2 – 3 of the technical proposal should be marked as “copy.” 

62.
Under Section 2 Proposal Instructions (Pricing Proposal) - Pricing for messenger runs (CLIN’s R1 through R5) will comprise the firm-fixed price component of the contract.  The question(s)  are:

a.
Are there four (4) separate Courier/Message requirements and one (1) Shuttle Bus requirement making the R1 through R5 requirement?

See the revised pricing matrix The shuttle bus runs are NOT part of the R1 thorugh R5 requirement. Shuttle bus drives are part of CLIN 03. . 

63.
The contractor will supply all vehicles and supporting equipment, except the Shuttle Bus, as identified in SF 1449 Supplement Document (Paragraph 2.8); correct?

This is correct. 

64.
Will a separate Shuttle Bus be required on Thursdays and Fridays; or historically has a single shuttle bus accomplished the daily runs including Thursday’s and Friday’s requirements?

The same (government provided) shuttle bus vehicles vehicles will be used for these runs. 

65. 
SF 1449 Supplement Document (Paragraph 1.1.3.1.3) specifies a 4 (24 Hour) and 10 (48 Hour) laborer requirement; has there been a requirement for surge labor above this requirement during the contract year?

No requirements for “surge labor” are involved.  
67.
Will the contractor warehouse personnel be required to requisition materials and supplies through an established automated requisition system; or is this function limited to FMS Staff personnel only?

These duties are performed by FMS personnel, and will NOT be required of the contractor. 

68.
Will the contractor warehouse personnel be involved in the FMS Warehouse cyclic or full inventory processes; or is this limited to the FMS Staff personnel only?

Inventories will be performed jointly with FMS personnel. 

69.
All communications equipment such as cell phones and radios are to be supplied by the contractor for the Shuttle Bus and Courier/Messenger drivers; correct?

This is correct, all communications equipment are to be supplied by the contractor for their personnel. 

70. 
What will be the weight assigned to each of the technical proposal evaluation criteria. And to the cost proposal? 

No weights are assigned, these are listed in descending order of importance, and will be 

evaluated as such. 

71. 
Will the next RFP modification include a CLIN for Other Direct Costs 

Other Direct Costs are NOT being separately priced for this contract. 

72. 
Please clarify the base year of the contract. 

Base period for the contract will be date of award through 9/30/2008. see the revised pricing 

matrix included with the Proposal Instructions. 

73. 
Please clarify the difference between offeror’s corporate experience vs. past performance. 

See revised Proposal Instructions.  It is NOT required that the same three projects/taskings 

described in the corporate experience submittals be used in the past performance questionnaires 

being completed. 

74.
Will there be a Contractor Agreement between the outgoing and incoming contractors?

It is not required that a specific agreement (written or otherwise) be established between the incumbent and incoming contractor. It is envisioned that the turnover process be conducted jointly between these parties. 
75.         What is the anticipated start date of the contract? 

Intended start date for the new contract is 1 March 2008. 

76.
Does the Government preclude the re-hiring of current contractor employees, assuming their job performances are satisfactory? 

FMS does NOT preclude the re-hiring of current (incumbent) contractor employees.  

77.
Could we please have instructions on how to price the 2 1/2 ton truck and four vans that we are required to supply. 
All relevant cost elements should be included in the submitted pricing for the vehicles under the 

relevant unit prices included in the cost matrix. These are CLIN’s 04 (truck usage) for the trick, 

and those for R1 through R4 for the four vans. 

78.
2.8.2 "Maintenance on a regular basis must include daily inspection of vehicles leased by FMS".  Is the Contractor expected to provide all of the maintenance required for the government provided vehicle(s)used in the performance of this contract or does this mean the Contractor is only required to perform the daily inspection of the government provided vehicle(s) used in the performance of this contract?

Contractor responsibilities regarding FMS-leased vehicles will be limited to basic safety check as part of operation. Maintenance on these vehicles is performed, and paid for, by GSA. 

79.
2.8.3 "Insurance consistent with the State requirements for commercial vehicles".  Is the Contractor expected to provide insurance for the Contractor provided vehicles only or for both the Contractor provided and the Government provided vehicles used in the performance of this contract?
Contractor will only be required to provide maintenance for their OWN vehicles. Insurance on FMS-leased / GSA owned vehicles, is provided by the government. 

80.
We would like to know if you can provide a number of miles per day estimate for the courier requirements?

Estimated mileage for the courier requirement ranges from 120 to 160 miles per day. This 

represents a TOTAL for all four runs (i.e. 30 to 40 miles per run/route route, per day). This 

language has been incorporate as Section 1.1.2.2.11 of the PWS.  

 
